PLURALIZATION OF NOUNSIN ENGLISH
AND DOTELI

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by

Bikram Kumar Joshi

Faculty of Education

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu
2014



PLURALIZATION OF NOUNSIN ENGLISH
AND DOTELI

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by

Bikram Kumar Joshi

Faculty of Education

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu
2014

T.U. Registration No: 9-2-404-30-2005 Date of Approval of Thesis
Second Year Examination Proposal : 2068-12-02

Roll No:- 280362/2067 B.S. Date of Submission:07/09/2014



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that Mr. Bikram Kumar Joshi has completed the
research entitled Pluralization of Nouns in English and Doteli under

my guidance and supervision. | recommend this thesis for acceptance.

Date:

Dr. Anajana Bhattarai (Supervisor)
Reader
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
University Campus, T.U.



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for necessary evaluation by the
following Resear ch Guidance Committee

Signature

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Supervisor) .
Reader and Head (Chairperson)
Department of English Education

University Campus

T. U., Kirtipur

Dr. Chandreshwor Mishra
Professor ( Member)
Department of English Education

Chairperson

English and Other Foreign Languages

Education Subject Committee

University Campus

T. U., Kirtipur

Ms. HimaRawa
Lecturer (Member)
Department of English Education

University Campus

T.U., Kirtipur

Date:



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

Thisthesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Thesis

Evaluation and Approval Committee:

Signature
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Supervisor) ..
Reader and Head (Chairperson)
Department of English Education
University Campus
T. U., Kirtipur

Dr. Chandreshwor Mishra .
Professor (Member)
Department of English Education

Chairperson

English and Other Foreign Languages

Education Subject Committee

University Campus

T. U., Kirtipur

Ms. Madhu Neupane

Lecturer
Department of English Education (Member)
University CampusT.U., Kirtipur

Date:



DECLARATION
| hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge thisthesisisoriginal;

no part of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree

to any university.

Date:
Bikram Kumar Joshi

Vi



DEDICATION

Dedicated

To

My ever Inspiring Parents

Vil



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, | would like to express my profound gratitude to my thesis
supervisor Dr. Anjana Bhattarai, Reader and Head of the Department of
English Education, T.U. Kirtipur, for her constant guidance and
supervision from the very beginning to the end of this research work.

| would aso like to express my sincere gratitude to Dr. Chandreshowar
Mishra, Professor of Department of English Education for his
suggestions and support for this study.

| am also grateful to Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khaniya, Prof. Dr. Bal
Mukunda Bhandari, Prof. Dr. Govind Raj Bhattarai, Prof. Dr.
L axmi Bahadur Maharjan, Prof. Dr. Anju Gir, Dr. Tapasi
Bhattacharya, Mr. Raj Narayan Y adav and other members of the
Department of English Education for their guidance and kind co-

operation.

| am very much grateful to my family members for their regular
encouragement; all kinds of support and lovely environment they created

which helped me to complete this thesis smoothly.

Finaly, | would like to thank all the informants for their help during data
collection and Durka Man Maharjan of Durka Computer System, Kirtipur,
Nayabazar for computer typing and printing.

Bikram Kumar Joshi

Vili



ABSTRACT

This research entitled Pluralization of Nouns in English and Dotdli
aimed to identify the pluralization processes in Doteli and to compare and
contrast them with those of English. The data were collected from both
the primary and secondary sources. The primary sources were 60 (Sixty)
Doteli native speakers of Mahendranagar municipality of Kanchanpur
district and the secondary sources were different books, journas and
theses. The informants were selected by using stratified random sampling
procedure on the basis of age (above 15), sex (male and femae) and
educational background (illiterate, literate and educated). Interview
schedule and questionnaire were the major tools for the collection of data.
The finding shows that singular nouns in Doteli are pluraized by adding
the suffixes'an/ in / un' to them and verbs are also pluralized along with
nouns; such asif a Doteli noun ends with &o then the suffix 'an’ isused to
pluralize it for example keto /keta:n/. Likewise, if in case of 'l' the suffix

becomes'in' eg. /gai:/ becomes/gai:n/ and so on.

The thesis consists of four chapters. Chapter one deals with the
introduction of the study. It consists of general background, review of the
related literature, objectives of the study, significance of the study and
definitions of specific term. Chapter two deals with methodology. It
consists of sources of data, sample population and sampling procedure,
tools for data collection, process of data collection and the limitations of
the study. Chapter three present the analysis and interpretation of the data.
It deals with the pluralization of nouns and compare the processes of
pluraization in Doteli with those in English. Chapter four is related to
findings and recommendations of the study.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Recommendation for Acceptance
Recommendation for Evaluation
Evaluation and Approval
Dedication

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Table of Contents

Lists of Symbols and Abbreviations

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Genera Background
1.1.1 Dialect
1.1.2 The Nepali Language and Its Diaects
1.1.3 Pluralization
1.1.4 Analysisof Pluraizationin English
1.1.5 Introduction and Classification of Nounsin English
1.1.5.1 Proper Noun
1.1.5. 2 Common Noun
1.1.5.3 Collective Noun
1.1.5.4 Abstract Noun
1.1.5.5 Material Noun
1.1.2 Contrastive Analysis
1.2 Review of the Related Literature
1.3 Objectives of the Study

Page

vi
Vil

Vil

1-23

10
15
16
16
17
18
18
19
21
22



14
15

Significance of the Study

Definitions of the Specific Terms

CHAPTER TWO: METHODOLOGY

2.1

2.2
2.3
24
2.5

Sources of Data

2.1.1 Primary Sources of Data
2.1.2 Secondary Sources of Data
Sampling Procedure

Tools for Data Collection
Process of Data Collection

Limitations of the Study

CHAPTER THREE: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION

31
3.2

3.3
34

35

Rules of Pluraiztion in Dotdli
Introduction and Classification of Doteli Nouns

3.2.1 Proper Noun (Byaktiwachak Sangya)
3.2.2 Common Noun (Jatiwachak Sangya)
3.2.3 Caoallective Noun (Samuhwachak Sangya)
3.2.4 Abstract Noun (Bhabwachak Sangya)
3.2.5 Material Noun (Drabyawachak Sangya)
Introduction to Number

Comparison of the processes of pluralization in Dotdli
with those in English

Similarities and Differences between English and Doteli

22
23
24-26
24
24
24
24
25
25
26
27-37
27
29

29
30
31
32
32
33

34
35

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGSAND RECOMMENDATIONS 38-40

4.1
4.2

Findings
Recommendations and Pedagogical Implications

REFERENCES
APPENDIX

Xi

38
39
41-42



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CA Contrastive Analysis
DC Dative Case

e.g. For Example

Edu. Educated

F Female

FG Feminine Gender
lit. lliterate

Lit. Literate

M Male

MG Masculine Gender

N Noun

No. Number

NP Noun Phrase

M Plural

PM Plural Marker

PN Plural Number

SLC School Leaving Certificate
SN Singular Number
SvO Subject Verb Object
Viz Such As

* Asterisk (It indicates unacceptable form)

Xil



