# PLURALIZATION OF NOUNS IN ENGLISH AND DOTELI

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

> Submitted by Bikram Kumar Joshi

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
2014

# PLURALIZATION OF NOUNS IN ENGLISH AND DOTELI

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

> Submitted by Bikram Kumar Joshi

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
2014

T.U. Registration No: 9-2-404-30-2005 Date of Approval of Thesis

Second Year Examination Proposal: 2068-12-02

Roll No:- 280362/2067 B.S. Date of Submission:07/09/2014

#### RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that Mr. **Bikram Kumar Joshi** has completed the research entitled **Pluralization of Nouns in English and Doteli** under my guidance and supervision. I recommend this thesis for acceptance.

Date:	
	Dr. Anajana Bhattarai (Supervisor)

Reader

Department of English Education

Faculty of Education

University Campus, T.U.

### RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for necessary evaluation by the following **Research Guidance Committee** 

	Signature
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Supervisor)	
Reader and Head	(Chairperson)
Department of English Education	
University Campus	
T. U., Kirtipur	
Dr. Chandreshwor Mishra	
Professor	( Member)
Department of English Education	
Chairperson	
English and Other Foreign Languages	
Education Subject Committee	
University Campus	
T. U., Kirtipur	
Ms. Hima Rawal	
Lecturer	(Member)
Department of English Education	
University Campus	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Date:	

### **EVALUATION AND APPROVAL**

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following **Thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee:** 

	Signature
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Supervisor)	••••
Reader and Head	(Chairperson)
Department of English Education	
University Campus	
T. U., Kirtipur	
Dr. Chandreshwor Mishra	•
Professor	(Member)
Department of English Education	
Chairperson	
English and Other Foreign Languages	
Education Subject Committee	
University Campus	
T. U., Kirtipur	
Ms. Madhu Neupane	
Lecturer	•••••
Department of English Education	(Member)
University CampusT.U., Kirtipur	
Date:	

## **DECLARATION**

Bikram Kumar Josh	i
Date:	•
to any university.	
no part of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree	
I hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge this thesis is original;	

## **DEDICATION**

## **Dedicated**

To

My ever Inspiring Parents

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

First of all, I would like to express my profound gratitude to my thesis supervisor **Dr. Anjana Bhattarai**, Reader and Head of the Department of English Education, T.U. Kirtipur, for her constant guidance and supervision from the very beginning to the end of this research work.

I would also like to express my sincere gratitude to **Dr. Chandreshowar Mishra,** Professor of Department of English Education for his suggestions and support for this study.

I am also grateful to Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khaniya, Prof. Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari, Prof. Dr. Govind Raj Bhattarai, Prof. Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan, Prof. Dr. Anju Gir, Dr. Tapasi Bhattacharya, Mr. Raj Narayan Yadav and other members of the Department of English Education for their guidance and kind cooperation.

I am very much grateful to my family members for their regular encouragement; all kinds of support and lovely environment they created which helped me to complete this thesis smoothly.

Finally, I would like to thank all the informants for their help during data collection and Durka Man Maharjan of Durka Computer System, Kirtipur, Nayabazar for computer typing and printing.

Bikram Kumar Joshi

#### **ABSTRACT**

This research entitled **Pluralization of Nouns in English and Doteli** aimed to identify the pluralization processes in Doteli and to compare and contrast them with those of English. The data were collected from both the primary and secondary sources. The primary sources were 60 (sixty) Doteli native speakers of Mahendranagar municipality of Kanchanpur district and the secondary sources were different books, journals and theses. The informants were selected by using stratified random sampling procedure on the basis of age (above 15), sex (male and female) and educational background (illiterate, literate and educated). Interview schedule and questionnaire were the major tools for the collection of data. The finding shows that singular nouns in Doteli are pluralized by adding the suffixes 'an / in / un' to them and verbs are also pluralized along with nouns; such as if a Doteli noun ends with a/o then the suffix 'an' is used to pluralize it for example keto /keta:n/. Likewise, if in case of 'I' the suffix becomes 'in' eg. /gai:/ becomes /gai:n/ and so on.

The thesis consists of four chapters. Chapter one deals with the introduction of the study. It consists of general background, review of the related literature, objectives of the study, significance of the study and definitions of specific term. Chapter two deals with methodology. It consists of sources of data, sample population and sampling procedure, tools for data collection, process of data collection and the limitations of the study. Chapter three present the analysis and interpretation of the data. It deals with the pluralization of nouns and compare the processes of pluralization in Doteli with those in English. Chapter four is related to findings and recommendations of the study.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Decl	laration	i
Reco	ommendation for Acceptance	ii
Reco	ommendation for Evaluation	iii
Eval	uation and Approval	iv
Dedi	ication	v
Ackn	nowledgements	vi
Abst	ract	vii
Tabl	e of Contents	viii
Lists	of Symbols and Abbreviations	x
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-23
1.1	General Background	1
	1.1.1 Dialect	2
	1.1.2 The Nepali Language and Its Dialects	3
	1.1.3 Pluralization	6
	1.1.4 Analysis of Pluralization in English	10
	1.1.5 Introduction and Classification of Nouns in English	15
	1.1.5.1 Proper Noun	16
	1.1.5. 2 Common Noun	16
	1.1.5.3 Collective Noun	17
	1.1.5.4 Abstract Noun	18
	1.1.5.5 Material Noun	18
	1.1.2 Contrastive Analysis	19
1.2	Review of the Related Literature	21
1.3	Objectives of the Study	22

1.4	Significance of the Study	22
1.5	Definitions of the Specific Terms	23
CHA	APTER TWO: METHODOLOGY	24-26
2.1	Sources of Data	24
	2.1.1 Primary Sources of Data	24
	2.1.2 Secondary Sources of Data	24
2.2	Sampling Procedure	24
2.3	Tools for Data Collection	25
2.4	Process of Data Collection	25
2.5	Limitations of the Study	26
CHA	APTER THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	27-37
3.1	Rules of Pluraliztion in Doteli	27
3.2	Introduction and Classification of Doteli Nouns	29
	3.2.1 Proper Noun (Byaktiwachak Sangya)	29
	3.2.2 Common Noun (Jatiwachak Sangya)	30
	3.2.3 Collective Noun (Samuhwachak Sangya)	31
	3.2.4 Abstract Noun (Bhabwachak Sangya)	32
2.2	3.2.5 Material Noun (Drabyawachak Sangya)	32
3.3	Introduction to Number	33
3.4	Comparison of the processes of pluralization in Doteli	
	with those in English	34
3.5	Similarities and Differences between English and Doteli	35
CHA	APTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	38-40
4.1	Findings	38
4.2	Recommendations and Pedagogical Implications	39
REF	ERENCES	41-42
APP	ENDIX	

#### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CA Contrastive Analysis

DC Dative Case

e.g. For Example

Edu. Educated

F Female

FG Feminine Gender

Illit. Illiterate

Lit. Literate

M Male

MG Masculine Gender

N Noun

No. Number

NP Noun Phrase

Pl Plural

PM Plural Marker

PN Plural Number

SLC School Leaving Certificate

SN Singular Number

SVO Subject Verb Object

Viz Such As

\* Asterisk (It indicates unacceptable form)